
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.   
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages. 

 
 

 

Audit Committee 

 
17 May 2022 
 
Wednesday, 25 May 2022 0.02 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt 
Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

 
2.   Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
To be notified of the appointment of any Substitute Members. 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest and Notifications of any Dispensations 

Granted 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any 
registerable interests that have been granted to you in respect of any 
matters appearing on the agenda. 
 
You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card 
available at the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting. 
 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2022. 
 

5 - 10 

 
5.   Annual Statement of Accounts 2021/22 

 
To give consideration to a report which provides an update on the 
closure of the 2021/22 accounts. 
 

11 - 14 

 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 
 

6.   2021/22 Opinion on the Framework of Governance, Risk 
Management and Control 
 
To give consideration to a report which provides the Chief Internal 
Auditor’s opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Authority’s framework of governance, risk management and control. 
 

15 - 36 

 
7.   Key Outcomes from Internal Audit Reports issued between 

November 2021 and May 2022 
 
To give consideration to a report which provides the key outcomes of 
internal audit reports issued between November 2021 and May 2022. 
 

37 - 52 

 
8.   Exclusion Resolution 

 
The Committee will be requested to pass the following resolution: 
  
Resolved that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended) and having applied a public interest test as defined in 
Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 3 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

 

 
9.   Corporate Risk Management Summary Report 

 
To give consideration to a report on the latest position in relation to 
corporate risks reported to Cabinet. 
 

53 - 
114 

 
10.   Counter Fraud Annual Report 2021-22 

 
To give consideration to a report on the Counter Fraud work 
undertaken between 1 April 2021 and 31 March 2022. 
 

115 - 
126 

 
11.   Strategic Audit Plan 2021/22 - Final Monitoring Statement 

 
To give consideration to a report which sets out the final monitoring 
statement of the Strategic Audit Plan for 2021/22. 
 

127 - 
138 

Circulation overleaf …



 
 

Members of the Audit Committee  
 

Kevin Robinson (Chair) Malcolm Wilkinson (Deputy Chair) 
 

 Councillors to be confirmed 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Audit Committee 

 
Wednesday, 23 March 2022 

 
Present:  K Robinson (Chair) 

  M Wilkinson  
Councillors M Wilkinson, D Cox, L Arkley, G Bell, L Bell 
and J O'Shea 

 
  
AC/32/21 Apologies for Absence 

 
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor J Mole. 
 
  
AC/33/21 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
  
AC/34/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2021 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
  
AC/35/21 Audit Planning Report 2021/22 

 
The Committee was presented with the provisional Audit Planning Report for the year 
ending 31 March 2021.  The report set out how the external auditor intended to carry out the 
audit of the Authority.  It was explained that the plan summarised the initial assessment of 
the key risks that would drive the development of an effective audit of the Authority and set 
out the planned strategies in response to those risks.  The report also covered a number of 
other aspects of the audit which included the arrangements for ensuring value for money, 
the various levels of materiality in the audit and the group audit of the trading companies. 
  
Reference was made to the work undertaken in relation to the identification of fraud in 
respect of grant funding.  It was explained that the Authority has processes and systems in 
place to deal with potential fraudulent activity.  Reference was made to the work undertaken 
with the internal audit section in relation to the checks and balances in place for the issue of 
the grant funding.  It was also explained that there had been significant pre and post 
assurance checks carried out. 
  
Reference was made to the new risk identified in relation to the financial statement close 
process and the delay in the completion of the last year’s audit.  It was explained that 
discussions had taken place with management as items posted outside of the ledgers 
caused additional work and therefore incurred additional costs. It was also explained that 
there had been delays in completing audits nationally and it was not specifically an issue in 
North Tyneside. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Audit Committee 

2 
Wednesday, 23 March 2022

Resolved that the report be noted   
AC/36/21 Auditor's Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2021 

 
The Committee was presented with the External Auditor’s annual report for the year ended 
31 March 2021 which set out that the Authority’s financial statements gave a true and fair 
view of the financial position of the Council as at 31 March 2021.  It was also explained that 
the auditor had not yet issued a certificate that the audit had been completed in accordance 
with the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and the National Audit 
Office’s 2020 Code of Audit Practice as the procedures required by the National Audit Office 
on the Whole of Government Accounts submission had not yet been performed and 
guidance for 2020/21 had been delayed.   
  
Resolved that the report be noted 
  
  
AC/37/21 Accounting Policies to be used in the compilation of the 2021/22 

Annual Statement of Accounts 
 

Consideration was given to a report which set out the proposed Accounting Policies to be 
used in the completion of the 2021/22 Annual Statement of Accounts.  It was explained that 
the purpose of the Accounting Policies was to set out the basis for the recognition, 
measurement and disclosure of transactions and other events in the accounts of the 
Authority. 
  
Resolved that the Accounting Policies be endorsed and adopted by the Authority to be 
used for the compilation of the Authority’s Annual Statement of Accounts for the financial 
year 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022. 
 
  
AC/38/21 Annual Statement of Accounts 2021/22 

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on the closure of the 2021/22 
accounts.  It was explained that the Authority’s Chief Finance Officer was required to sign 
and certify that the Statement of Accounts presented a true and fair view of the Authority’s 
financial position for the year ended 31 March 2022 no later than the 31 July 2022 and for 
the audited set of accounts to be approved and published no later than 30 November 2022. 
  
Details of the work which had been undertaken to ensure that the Authority was in a position 
to meet the above deadlines was outlined.  It was explained that it was intended to be able 
to publish a draft Statement Accounts by 31 May 2022 subject to there being no unforeseen 
events occurring which impacted on this.  
  
It was noted that group accounts would continue to be required for 2021/22 as the 
anticipated balance sheet value of the North Tyneside Trading Company would be material 
to the Authority’s statutory accounts due to the Authority being the main equity holder in the 
company. 
  
Resolved that the work outlined in respect of the closure of the 2021/22 Accounts be noted. 
  
   

Page 6



Audit Committee 

3 
Wednesday, 23 March 2022

AC/39/21 Review of Audit Committee Effectiveness 
 

Consideration was given to a report which presented a self-assessment of the Audit 
Committee arrangements.   
  
The self-assessment undertaken in March 2022 had built on the assessment carried out in 
2020/21 and demonstrated that the Audit Committee arrangements reflected the good 
practice recommended by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA). 
  
It was noted that the areas for development previously identified had been implemented 
during the current financial year.   
  
Reference was made to the small number of items in the self-assessment which had been 
marked as only partially met and Members queried what needed to be done to enable them 
to be recorded as fully met.  It was explained that in relation to requirement for the 
Committee to report directly to Full Council that the Audit Committee Annual Report had 
been presented to Cabinet and that arrangements were in place for this to continue.  It was 
acknowledged that whilst the role and purpose of the Audit Committee was clearly 
understood by the Members of the Committee this was not always the case across the 
Authority and the presentation of the Annual Report had gone some way towards rectifying 
the situation.  It was also reported that further work would be undertaken with the Senior 
Leadership Team.  The Chair also r had regular meetings with the Chief Executive and 
other Senior Officers. 
  
Reference was also made to the core knowledge and skills framework of the Members of 
the Committee.   It was noted that the framework had been discussed with the Members of 
the Committee as part of the review undertaken in 2019/20 and that no issues had been 
identified.    
  
Resolved that (1) the self-assessment of the Audit Committee arrangements be endorsed; 
(2) the actions taken since the previous review be noted; 
(3) the updated self-assessment form the basis of the Annual Report of the Committee to 
Cabinet.   
 
  
AC/40/21 Proposed Audit Committee Work Programme 2022/23 

 
Consideration was given to a report which presented a proposed programme of core 
business to be considered by the Committee during 2022/23 in line with the Committee’s 
terms of reference.  It was suggested that the proposed work programme, set out below, 
would allow the Committee to discharge its duties effectively and contribute to the 
Authority’s governance arrangements.  It was noted that the work programme could be 
subject to change to take account of issues which may affect the governance of the 
Authority or matters which arose during the course of the year.  
  
May 2022  
  

          Annual report from Chief Internal Auditor and opinion on the Framework of 
Governance, Risk Management and Control; 

Page 7



Audit Committee 

4 
Wednesday, 23 March 2022

          Final Outturn Report; 
          Key Outcomes from Internal Audit Reports; 
          Risk Management update 
          Counter Fraud Annual Report 
          Draft Statement of Accounts 202/22 
          Draft Annual Governance Statement 
          External Audit Progress Report 

  
July 2022 
  

          CIPFA Financial Management Code 
  
November 2022 
  

          Interim Outturn Report 
          Key Outcomes from Internal Audit Reports 
          Risk Management Update 
          Final Statement of Accounts 
          Annual Governance Statement 
          External Audit Results Report 

  
March 2023 
  

          Strategic Audit Plan 
          Annual Audit Committee Work Programme 
          Annual Review of Audit Committee Effectiveness 
          Report on the Accounting Policies to be used in the compilation of the Annual 

Statement of Accounts 
          Report on the preparation of the Annual Statement of Accounts 2022/23 
          External Audit Planning Report 2022/23 
          External Audit Annual Report 2021/22 

  
Resolved that (1) the proposed core business work programme be agreed; 
(2) the need to change or adapt the reports to be considered to ensure optimum timing for 
governance issues or to respond to emerging trends be noted; and 
(3) it be noted that additional Ad-hoc reports may be presented to the Committee. 
 
  
AC/41/21 Exclusion Resolution 

 
Resolved that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and 
having applied a public interest test as defined in Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
 
 
  

Page 8



Audit Committee 

5 
Wednesday, 23 March 2022

AC/42/21 Strategic Audit Plan 2022/23 
 

Consideration was given to a report which set out the Strategic Audit Plan for 2022/23.  It 
was explained that the Plan helped to ensure that Internal Audit was able to provide an 
independent and objective opinion on the framework of governance, risk management and 
control.  The plan also set out Internal Audit’s medium term objectives and had been 
developed in consultation with the Chief Executive and Directors of the Authority. 
  
Officers responded to a series of Members’ questions on the contents of the report. 
  
Resolved that (1) the Strategic Audit Plan and the proposed internal audit coverage be 
approved; and  
(2) it be noted that the prevailing risks and the impact on assurance needed would continue 
be kept under review. 
  
   
AC/43/21 Corporate Risk Management Summary Report 

 
The Chair had agreed that this item could be included on the agenda for this meeting as a 
matter of urgency as the contents of the report formed the basis on which the internal audit 
plan had been developed and it was appropriate that the Committee had knowledge of the 
contents of the report to enable it to approve the Strategic Audit Plan 2022/23 elsewhere on 
the agenda.   
  
Consideration was given to a report which outlined the corporate risks that had been 
identified for monitoring and management by the Authority’s Senior Leadership Team as of 
13 October 2021.  The report provided detailed information on each of the corporate risks, 
including the cause of the risk, the consequences if the risk were to materialise together with 
the controls in place to address those risks. 
  
Clarification was sought in relation to one of the risks identified and it was suggested that 
the risk owner be requested to provide an update to be circulated to Members of the 
Committee so that they could better understand the risk. 
  
Resolved that the review of the key corporate risks undertaken by the Senior Leadership 
Team and endorsed by Cabinet as part of the Authority’s risk management arrangements 
be noted. 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
North Tyneside Council 
Report to Audit Committee  
Date: 25 May 2022 
 
 
 
Report from Service: 

 
Finance   
 

Report Author: Janice Gillespie, Director of Resources 
 

(Tel: 643 5701) 

 
Wards affected: 

 
All 

 

 
PART 1 
 
1.1 Executive Summary: 
 
1.1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit Committee with an update in 

respect of the closure of the 2021/22 accounts.  
 
1.2 Recommendation(s): 
 
1.2.1 It is recommended that the: 
 

(a) Audit Committee note the work outlined in respect of the closure of the 
2021/22 accounts. 

 
1.3 Council plan and policy framework: 
 
1.3.1 The Annual Statement of Accounts covers all the service responsibilities as 

identified within the Council Plan.  
 

1.4 Information: 
 
1.4.1 The Chief Finance Officer is required, no later than 31 July 2022, to sign and certify 

that the draft Statement of Accounts present a true and fair view of the Authority’s 
financial position for the year ended 31 March 2022. The audited set of accounts is 
required, no later than 30 November 2022, to be approved and subsequently 
published. 
 
Update on the preparation of the 2021/22 Annual Statement of Accounts 
 

1.4.2 The Committee will recall that in the 22 March report on the preparation of the 
accounts for 2021/22 we were working towards a deadline of the end of May for a 
draft set of accounts to be available. This deadline has now been revised to the end 
of June for the draft accounts, this is still within the statutory reporting deadline 
outlined in section 1.4.1 above. A number of factors have impacted on the deadline 
being slipped which are outlined in the following paragraphs. 
 

 

Title: Annual Statement of 
Accounts 2021/22

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

1.4.3 There has been a delay in the receipt of service lead debtors and creditors 
(accruals) due to the impact of the Easter break which resulted in deadlines 
slipping. Delays were also experienced in receiving information from schools. 

  
1.4.4 COVID-19 grant funded areas of the accounts have taken longer than anticipated to 

work through due to the volume of transactions and ensuring that grant funding is 
applied correctly in accordance with the Accounting Code of Practice. 

 
1.4.5 There have been delays in receipt of information from central government, for 

example NDR3 (business rates) was received after the anticipated deadline. 
 
1.4.6 The impact of the slippage has meant a delay in producing the outturn for 2021/22 

which in turn has led to delays in pr
[...]
gulations 2021.  

 
2.3 Consultation/community engagement 
  
2.3.1 Consultation will take place with the key personnel and interested parties involved in 

the closedown process. 
  
2.4 Human rights 
 
2.4.1 There are no Human Rights implications as a result of the recommendations in this 

report. 
 
2.5 Equalities and diversity 
 
2.5.1 There are no Equalities and Diversity implications as a result of the 

recommendations in this report. 
 
2.6 Risk management 
 
2.6.1 A risk log has been set up which identifies the key risks and issues associated with 

the closedown process. The management of these risks are part of the overall 
process. 

 
2.7 Crime and disorder 
 
2.7.1 There are no crime and disorder implications as a result of the recommendations in 

this report. 
 
2.8 Environment and sustainability 
 
2.8.1 There are no environment and sustainability implications as a result of the 

recommendations in this report. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
North Tyneside Council 
Report to Audit Committee 
Date: 25 May 2022 
 
 
 
Report from Service Area: 

 
Resources 
 

Report Author: Richard Dunlop, Interim Chief Internal Auditor 
 

(Tel: 643 5738) 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All   

 
PART 1 
 
1.1 Purpose: 
 
 The purpose of this report is to provide the annual opinion from the Chief Internal Auditor 

on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s framework of 
governance, risk management and control, in accordance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards.  

 
1.2 Recommendation: 

 
 It is recommended that the Audit Committee considers and notes the Chief Internal 

Auditor’s 2021/22 ‘satisfactory’ opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
framework of governance, risk management and control. 

 
1.3 Council Plan and policy framework 
 
 The work of Internal Audit and the Audit Committee covers all service responsibilities as 

identified within the Council Plan. 
 
1.4 Information 

 
Int
[...]
  
 
 
May 2022 
   

Page 19



Internal Audit Service  Annual Report 2021/22

2021/22 Opinion Report Appendix A  Page 2 of 17

Contents 
  
  

Executive Summary 
 
1 

 
Purpose of Report 

 
2 

 
Governance, Risk Management and Control  

 
3 

 
Opinion on the Adequacy and Effectiveness of the 
Framework of Governance, Risk Management and 
Control 

 
4 
 
5 

 
Audit Resourcing During 2021/22 
 
Internal Audit Work performed During 2021/22 

 
6 

 
Schools’ Financial Value Standard 

 
7 

 
Special Investigations, Counter Fraud and the 
National Fraud Initiative (NFI) 

 
8 

 
Ad-hoc Queries / Requests for Advice 

 
9 

 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards: Summary of 
Conformance 

 
10 

 
Clients’ Views and Quality Assessment and 
Improvement Programme 

 
11 

 
Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 

 
Annex A 

 
Internal Audit reports issued during 2021/22 

 
Annex B 

 
Overall Results from Client Feedback Forms 
2021/22 
 

 
  

Page 20



Internal Audit Service  Annual Report 2021/22

2021/22 Opinion Report Appendix A  Page 3 of 17

Executive Summary 
 
Overall, Internal Audit work performed in the financial year 2021/22 found that 
internal control systems in the areas audited were effective.   
 
The majority of audited areas were awarded an audit opinion of ‘significant 
assurance’ or ‘full assurance’.  No ‘critical priority’ recommendations were made by 
Internal Audit during the year, and no ‘no assurance’ audit opinions have been 
issued or are pending.  This demonstrates that overall, a sound approach to 
governance and control is in place throughout the organisation in the areas audited.   
 
As reported to Audit Committee, a number of areas of good practice were identified 
throughout the year.  In other areas, improvement plans already in place by 
management, together with Internal Audit’s recommendations, will continue to 
strengthen the organisation’s framework of internal control.   
 
The opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor is therefore that, at the time of preparing this 
report, the organisation’s internal control systems in the areas audited are 
satisfactory.  This is a positive assessment of the Authority’s control environment 
and reflects favourably on the organisation’s governance arrangements.  
 
Internal Audit is required to be alert to changes in the risk environment and 
conditions in which any audited entity operates.  The Coronavirus pandemic which 
started in March 2020 continued to impact the Authority’s risk profile and operations 
during 2021/22.  Although a time budget was established in the Audit Plan to support 
the Authority’s response to Coronavirus during 2021/22, the budget was exceeded.  
This required Internal Audit’s planned coverage during 2021/22 to flex and change 
accordingly, to reflect the emerging risks faced by the Authority.  
 
As the risk environment within which local government operates continues to 
change, we will incorporate emerging risk areas within our future audit coverage.  
This will help to ensure that the annual opinion considers all material issues likely to 
affect the Chief Internal Auditor’s judgement on governance, risk management and 
control. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 21



Internal Audit Service  Annual Report 2021/22

2021/22 Opinion Report Appendix A  Page 4 of 17

1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report has been written by the Chief Internal Auditor to provide an annual 

opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s 
framework of governance, risk management and control. 
 

2 Governance, Risk Management and Control 
 
2.1 Management’s responsibility for the effectiveness of the internal control 

system is clearly set out in the Authority’s Financial Regulations.  The 
Regulations state1: 

 
  It is the responsibility of the Chief Finance Officer to assist the Authority to 

put in place an appropriate control environment and effective internal 
controls which provide reasonable assurance of effective 
[...]
 presentation of the report 
 

1.43 

  The time taken to receive the report following the audit visit 
 

1.64 

OVERALL OPINON  
 

  That the audit was constructive and useful 
 

1.43 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



1

 
North Tyneside Council 
Report to Audit Committee 
Date: 25 May 2022 
 
 
 
Report from Service Area: 

 
Resources 
 

Report Author: Richard Dunlop, Interim Chief Internal Auditor 
 

(Tel: 643 5738) 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All   

 
PART 1 
 
1.1 Purpose: 
 
 The purpose of this report is to advise the Audit Committee of the key outcomes from 

Internal Audit reports issued between November 2021 and May 2022 (Appendix A). 
 
1.2 Recommendation(s): 

 
 It is recommended that the Audit Committee considers the key findings from, good 

practice identified in, and management action taken in response to the Internal Audit 
reports issued in this period. 

 
1.3 Council plan and policy framework 
 
 The work of Internal Audit and the Audit Committee covers all service responsibilities as 

identified within the Council Plan. 
 
1.4 Information 

 
Key Outcomes from Internal Audit Reports Issued Between November 2021 and May 
2022 

 
1.4.1 The work programme established for the Audit Committee ensures that the Committee 

receives regular reports summarising the outcomes from Internal Audit’s planned work 
during the year.  This is important in ensuring that Audit Committee provides oversight of 
emerging risks and governance themes as these arise during the year, in accordance 
with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).   

 
1.4.2 A summary of key outcomes from planned Internal Audit reports issued between 

November 2021 and May 2022, including findings, areas of good practice identified, and 
action taken to date by management in response to each audit, is attached as Appendix 
A.  This information, along with intelligence gained from other substantive audit work 
reported earlier in the year and project assura

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Audit Committee 

 
Wednesday, 25 May 2022 

 
Present:  K Robinson (Chair) 

M Wilkinson 
  Councillors Mrs L Arkley OBE, G Bell, L Bell, D Cox, L 

Ferasin and T Mulvenna  
 
  
AC/1/22 Apologies for Absence 

 
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor J O’Shea. 
 
  
AC/2/22 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no Substitute Members reported. 
 
  
AC/3/22 Declarations of Interest and Notifications of any Dispensations Granted 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest or Dispensations reported. 
 
  
AC/4/22 Minutes 

 
Resolved that, subject to the removal of M Wilkinson from the list of Councillors present, 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 March 2022 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
  
AC/5/22 Annual Statement of Accounts 2021/22 

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided an update in respect of the closure of 
the 2021/22 accounts. 
  
It was explained at the 23 March 2022 meeting (minute AC38/21 refers) that the Authority 
had been working towards a deadline of the end of May 2022 to have a draft set of the 
accounts available.   The deadline had changed to the end of June 2022 due to: 
  

       a delay in the receipt of service lead debtors and creditors information due to the 
Easter break and delays in receiving information from schools; 

       Covid-19 grant funded areas of the accounts had taken longer than anticipated to 
process due to the volume of transactions and the need to ensure that grant funding 
was applied correctly in accordance with the Accounting Code of Practice; and 

       Delays in the receipt of information from central government. 
  
Clarification was sought in relation to the measures in place to ensure that the revised 
deadline was met.  It was explained that the process was being risk managed and regular 
updates were provided to the Director of Resources.  It was also suggested that the lessons 



Audit Committee 

2 
Wednesday, 25 May 2022

learned would be incorporated into the planning for the earlier closure date of the 2022/23 
accounts. 
  
Resolved that the work outlined in respect of the closure of the 2021/22 accounts be noted. 
 
  
AC/6/22 2021/22 Opinion on the Framework of Governance, Risk Management 

and Control 
 

Consideration was given to a report which set out the Chief Internal Auditor’s opinion on the 
overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s Framework of Governance, Risk 
Management and Control. 
  
It was explained that, under the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the Chief Internal 
Auditor had a duty to provide an opinion on the organisation’s framework of Governance, 
Risk Management and Control each year.  The report detailed the work carried out by 
internal audit during the year, highlighted the main findings from the work and gave the 
opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor on the Authority’s framework of control.  The report had 
been designed to give the Authority a level of assurance in the preparation of its Annual 
Governance Statement. 
  
It was explained that the opinion of the of the Chief Internal Auditor, at the time of preparing 
the report, was that the organisation’s internal control systems in the areas audited were 
satisfactory, which was a positive assessment and reflected favourably on the Authority’s 
governance arrangements. 
  
Resolved that the Chief Internal Auditor’s 2021/22 satisfactory opinion on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Framework of Governance, Risk Management and 
Control be noted. 
 
  
AC/7/22 Key Outcomes from Internal Audit Reports issued between November 

2021 and May 2022 
 

Consideration was given to a report which presented the key outcomes of internal audit 
reports issued between November 2021 and May 2022.  The report highlighted the findings 
from the reports, detailed the areas of good practice which had been identified and set out 
the action which had been taken by management in response to the findings of each 
audit.  It was also explained that internal audit had supported several special investigations 
and management requests over the period of the report. 
  
Resolved that the key findings, the good practice identified, and the management action 
taken in response to Internal Audit Reports issued between November 2021 and May 2022 
be noted.  
 
  
AC/8/22 Exclusion Resolution 

 
Resolved that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and 
having applied a public interest test as defined in Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 



Audit Committee 

3 
Wednesday, 25 May 2022

grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 3 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act 
 
  
AC/9/22 Corporate Risk Management Summary Report 

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on the latest position in 
relation to the Authority’s corporate risks which had been reported to Cabinet on the 23 May 
2022.  The report provided detailed information on each of the corporate risks including the 
cause of the risk, the consequences for the Authority if the risk were to materialise, the 
existing and new controls in place to address the risks and an assessment of their likelihood 
and potential impact.  
  
It was suggested that it would be helpful to the Committee in monitoring the Authority’s risks 
for the appropriate lead officers in charge of specific risks to provide the Committee with an 
overview of the management of the risk, Members considered each of the risks in turn and 
agreed that the risks associated with both Economic Downturn and Supply Chain should be 
presented at the next meeting and Health Inequalities at a future meeting. 
  
Resolved that (1) the report be noted; 
(2) the appropriate lead officers for the Economic Downturn corporate risk and the Supply 
Chain corporate risk be invited to attend the next meeting to provide an update on the 
management of the risk; and 
(3) the appropriate lead officer in respect of the health inequalities corporate risk be invited 
to attend a future meeting of the committee   
 
  
AC/10/22 Counter Fraud Annual Report 2021-22 

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on the Counter Fraud work 
undertaken between 1 April 2021 and 31 March 2022.  The report also set out the future 
opportunities and a refresh of the Counter Fraud Blueprint to ensure that the resources were 
directed at the areas of greatest risk. 
  
It was suggested that consideration be given to adopting a more proactive approach to 
publicising the Counter Fraud successes to increase public awareness and potentially 
generate more referrals to be followed up. 
  
Resolved that (1) the Counter Fraud performance and the significant savings generated 
from the targeted reviews in areas of greatest risk be noted; and 
(2) the other key areas of Counter Fraud activity undertaken and the savings generated be 
noted 
 
  
AC/11/22 Strategic Audit Plan 2021/22 - Final Monitoring Statement 

 
Consideration was given to a report which set out the final monitoring statement in respect 
of the Strategic Audit Plan for 2021/22. Details of the programmed works which had been 
planned to be completed during the year were presented along with an update on those 
which had been completed or started and those which, following a further risk assessment, 
were no longer required at this stage.  It was explained that a significant amount of internal 



Audit Committee 

4 
Wednesday, 25 May 2022

audit resources had been applied to the Authority’s response to the Coronavirus Pandemic, 
in particular in relation to Covid Business Grant Schemes and certification of the various 
Covid related grants.  
  
Resolved that the Strategic Audit Plan Final Monitoring Statement be noted. 
  
  
AC/12/22 Chair's Announcement 

 
The Chair announced that after eight and a half years he was stepping down as Chair of the 
Audit Committee and this was his last meeting of the Committee. 
  
Members thanked Kevin for his service to the Committee and the Authority and wished him 
well for the future.   
  
 
 


